

No. 20-15616

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

In re: GOOGLE INC. STREET VIEW ELECTRONIC
COMMUNICATIONS LITIGATION,

BENJAMIN JOFFE; LILLA MARIGZA; RICK BENITTI; BERTHA DAVIS;
JASON TAYLOR; ERIC MYHRE; JOHN E. REDSTONE;
MATTHEW BERLAGE; PATRICK KEYES; KARL H. SCHULZ;
JAMES FAIRBANKS; AARON LINSKY; DEAN M. BASTILLA;
VICKI VAN VALIN; JEFFREY COLMAN; RUSSELL CARTER;
STEPHANIE CARTER; JENNIFER LOCSIN,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

DAVID LOWERY,
Objector - Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:10-cv-2184-CRB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP EDUCATION FUND AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Stuart T. Rossman, BBO #430640
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
P: (617) 542-8010
F: (617) 542-8028
srossman@nclc.org

Michael Landis
Center for Public Interest Research
1543 Wazee St., Ste. 400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 573-5995 ext. 389
mlandis@publicinterestnetwork.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Prohibiting class actions simply because direct distribution is infeasible would disserve the very purposes of the consumer protection statutes upon which these suits are often premised.	4
II. Class actions—including those involving cy pres awards— often are superior to alternative methods of litigation for protecting the rights of low-income consumers.	7
A. Often, the “alternative” to class treatment for small consumer claims is no enforcement at all.	8
B. Class treatment is also superior to individual consumers pursuing claims in small-claims court.	10
C. Class actions are superior to punitive damage awards in small-claims consumer protection cases.	11
III. Cy pres distribution of residual class action funds best effectuates the purposes of consumer protection statutes.	12
A. Escheat falls short by failing to serve the consumers harmed by the consumer statute violation.	13
B. Reverting funds to the defendant frustrates rather than serves consumer protection goals.	14

C. Cy pres distribution often best effectuates the purposes of consumer protection statutes.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Carr v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 567 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	7
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	14-15
<i>In re Wells Fargo Secs. Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	15
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 28 Cal. 2d 363 (Cal. 1946).....	14
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Olson, et al. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 10-cv-2992, 2012 WL 1231787 (D. Minn. Apr. 12, 2012).....	10
<i>State of California v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 460 (Cal. 1986).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989)	15

RULES:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Am. Law. Inst., Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07 15, 17

N. Averitt & R. Lande, *Consumer Sovereignty: A Unified Theory of Antitrust and Consumer Protection Law*, 65 Antitrust L.J. 713 (1997)12

McCall, Sturdevant, Kaplan and Hillebrand, *Greater Representation for California Consumers: Fluid Recovery, Consumer Trust Funds, and Representative Actions*, 46 Hastings L.J. 797 (1995).....14

H. Newberg, 2 Newberg on Class Actions §§ 10.13-10.25 (3d ed. 1992)13
